Official
City Council Minutes
City of Wood River, Nebraska
Regular Meeting
June 7, 2022

Pursuant te due call and notice thereof, 2 Regular Meeting of the City Councl} of the City of Wood River,
Nebraska was conducted in the Council Chambers of City Hall, 108 W. 10% S, on June 7, 2022. Notice of the
time and place of the meeting was given in advance thereof by publicized notice on June 1, 2022 in the Clipper
and the Grand Island Independent. An agenda for the meeting, was kept continuously current, and was made
available for public inspection on the City’s website (wocdtiverne.com).

Mayor Greg Cramet called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

Council Present: Nielsen, Rotter, Garcia, Thompson & Moore.

City Officials Present: Ashley Manning, City Clerk; Brent Gascho, Utilities Director; Drew Graham, City
Attorney.

Public Present: Deputy J. Jones; Vince Boudreau,

The Mayor led the Council Members and audience in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Mayor Cramer advised the public body of the Open Meetings Act that is posted in the meeting room and
entry hall.

Ttems on the consent agenda for approval were:

May 17, 2022, Regular Meeting Minutes.

Disbursements reviewed this meeting by: NIELSEN & THOMPSON
Disbursements totaling: $154,552.33

Checks not on list: $30,697.52

Suniife Financial: $169.52

Blue Cross BlueShield: $6,724.98

Lincoln Financial Group: $579.758

Redwing Software $12.00

Ameritas $49.00

Nielsen made the motion to apptove items on the consent agenda. Motion seconded by Thompson. Motion
cartied, 5/0. Vacancy in Ward 3.

Nielsen motioned to introduce Ordinance 577 AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN TERRITORY AS SITOWN
ON THE ANNEXATION PLAT PREPARED BY JEO CONSULIING GROUP, ADAM ]. GOERTZEN, A
PROTFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR, DATED APRIL 6, 2022, LOCATED IN SECTION EIGHTEIEN OF
TOWNSHIP TEN NORTH RANGDE ELEVEN WEST OF THE 6T1T P.M., HALL COUNTY, NEBRASKA. SAID
ANNEXATION IS PURSUANT TO NIB. REV. STAT, §18-3301 AND DIRECTING THIE MAYOR TO FILE A
MAP OF THE ANNEXED TERRITORY AND PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION AND AN EFFLCTIVE DATE
OF THIS ORDINANCE, Motion seconded by Rotter. Motion carried 5/0. Vacancy in Ward 3.

Deputy Jones with the Hall County Sheriff’s Office was present to offer a summary of the Sheriff’s Report for
May 2022.

Moore motioned to approve enteting into a 5 year agreement with Great Plains Communication for fiber
interet services at all City locations for a total of $538.65 per month. Motion seconded by Garcta. Motion

cartied 5/0. Vacancy in Ward 3,

Garcia motioned to approve Colby Hayes’s application to sell fireworks at 9 & Main. Motion seconded by
Moore. Motion carried 5/0. Vacancy in Ward 3.

Rotter motioned to approve Mayor Cramer appointing Michael Rennau to fill the vacant seat in Ward 3.
Motion seconded by Nielsen. Motion cartied 5/0. Vacancy in Ward 3.

Page 1



Mayos Cramer updated the Council on the senior center and food program. The proposal the City sent in to
the Area Agency on Aging was approved and the City was awarded the contract for the food program
beginning July 1%, So far there hasn’t been much interest in the senior center ditector position, will advertise
more next week. The Area Agency on Aging has agreed to provide reimbursement for the salary paid to the
director for the first year, allowing the City to focus on getting the food program established. Stick Creek Kids
kitchen will provide most of the meals, stll working on hest practices regarding serving/stoting the food.

Rotter motioned to approve hiring Carson Thompson at a starting wage of $11.80 per hour as a seasonal parks
department employee. Motion seconded by Moote, Motion carried 4/0. Thompsoen abstained. Vacancy in
Ward 3.

Nielsen motioned to zpprove housing rehab application HR-18, already reviewed and approved by that
committee. Motion seconded by Moote, Motion cartied 5/0. Vacancy in Ward 3.

Moote motioned to approve payment o Felsburg Holt Ullevig in the amount of §1,538.75 (Invoice 33604} for
Advanced Assistance project work. Motion seconded by Thompson. Motion casried 5/0. Vacancy in Ward 3.

Nielsen motioned to approve payment to SCEDD in the amount of $6,500.00 {(Invoice 1400) for completion
of the Community Needs Assessment Survey, Motion seconded by Rotter. Motion carried 5/0. Vacancy in
Wazrd 3.

Department Remarks:
Gascho: Lights at the Legion Field keep blowing fuses, working on it as weather permits. Thompson suggested
that an electriclan or engineet come out to troubleshoot.

Council Remarks:

Nielsen: Curh on corner of Green & Lilley Street doesn’t drainn — was put in to accommodate retention center
that wasn’t built- needs ground out to zllow for moge water to drain.

Rottet: Asked Moore and Garcia for a pool update as they are on the pool committee.

Garcia: Had pool committee meeting on May 227 — they are working on separating out the manager duties
and maintenance duties and putting together drafts of each job description/responsibilities. Manager and
committee want fo hire a part time pool maintenance worker. Hopefully the committee will meet again before
the next Council meeting,

Thompson: City utifity department employees should be able to handle the pool maintenance worlk, just need
better communication and clear expectations,

Mayor’s Remarks:

Attended a seminar put on by SCEDD — Home Nebeaska. Travelled to Grand Tsland and Phillips after touring
Wood River. Phillips is working hatd to clean up their town with a goal of 14 new homes per year in their new
sulidivision. Replacing and updating hemes in their town is also a top priority, getting their whole comtunity
to pitch in and clean up; code enforcement has helped.

Was removed as admin from the pool’s Facebook page on May 9%, Asked Garcia and Moore to address at their
next pool committee meeting.

As there was no further business to come before this session of the Council, Council member Nielsen made
the motion to adjourn at 7:58 p.m. Motion seconded by Thompson,

You can find agenda request forms and minutes from previous meetings on the city’s website at
www.woodriverne.com/agendaform.htm.You can preview all ordinances and resolutions at the city office
duting sepular business hours,

Greg Cramer, Mayor Ashley Manning, City Clerk

Page 2



CLAIMS

ABBREVIATIONS USED: RP=REPAIRS, SU=SUPPLIES,
SE=SERVICES, IT=INS/TAXES/RETRM, RE=REIMBURSEMENTS
UE=UTIL. EXPENSES, DM=DUES/MEMBERSHIPS/FEES, SP=SALARIES
PAID, ER=ELECTRICAL REBATE, MI=MISCELLANEQUS, OE=0OPERATING
EXPENSES, CD=CD'S PURCHASED

General Fund

6/21/2022

REVIEWED BY:

SVEHLA LAW SE 300.00
LINCOLN JOURNAL STAR SE 17.71
HALL CO ELECTION DM 100.00
NEBRASKA.GOV SE 105.00
Street Fund
CHAD SHUDA RE 30.00
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL RP 1018.38
CENTRAL NEBR BOBCAT SU 245.00
Sewer Fund
BRYAN KLIMEK RE 30.00
PLATTE VALLEY LAB SE 522.50
VANS ELECTRIC RP 149427
Fire Fund
GABRIELA RODRIGUEZ SE 40.00
MARIA RODRIGUEZ SE 40.00
MID NEBR AGGREGATE suU 192.00
TRI CITY METERS SuU 2725.94
Park Fund
O'NEILL WOOD SuU 448,00
ISLAND SPRINKLERS suU 148.47
AG SERVICES SU 215,75
RICKS FERTILIZING SE 1433.80
SITE ONE SU 427.29
Electric Fund
BRENT GASCHO RE 30.00
CRESCENT ELECTRIC sU 110.49
NMPP UE 1650.00
Water Fund
ZANE STRODE RE 30.00
NEBR WATER RESOURCES DM 105.00
Pool Fund
CHESTERMAN suU 585.85
CASH-WA SU 1500.94
DETERDINGS SuU 47.98
ERIC ROSE PLUMBING SE 702.20
NEBR STATE FIRE MARSH SE 81.00
JOCELYN RAUERT RE 18.13
UNITED INDUSTRIES RP 883.19
Ambulance Fund
OMNI SE 500.34
Variety Fund
USPS-HASLER Su 750.00
MENARDS Ml 80.40
CPI Su 1653.41
NT&T UE 942,61
CLIPPER SE 263.01
PRESTO-X SE 157.07
HEARTLAND DISP SE 176.75
CHARTER UE 147.49
USBANK Mi 4728.45
DOLLAR GENERAL MI 30.90
CITY OF WR UE 10314.59
TOTAL DISB. S 35,083.91
CHECKS NOT ON LIST S 8,038.75
$ 43,122.66
Checks not on list
36229 SCEDD 6500.00
36230 FHU 1538.75

COUNCILPERSON

Page 3



ORDINANCE NO. 577

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN TERRITORY AS SHOWN ON THE
ANNEXATION PLAT PREPARED BY JEO CONSULTING GROUP, ADAM J.
GOERTZEN, A PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR, DATED APRIL 6, 2022,
LOCATED IN SECTION EIGITEEEN OF TOWNSHIP TEN NORTH RANGE
ELEVEN WEST OF THE 6TH P.M., HALL COUNTY, NEBRASKA. BSAID
ANNEXATION IS PURSUANT TO NEB. REV. STAT, §18-3301 AND DIRECTING
THE MAYOR TO FILE A MAP OF THE ANNEXED TERRITORY AND
PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS
ORDINANCE

WIHEREAS, the owner of the property located in the Southwest Quarter of the
Southeast Quarter of Section Eighteen, Township Ten North Range Eleven West as
shown on the Annexation Plat as Lot 1 prepared by JEO Consulting Group, Adam J.
Goertzen, a professional land surveyor dated April 6, 2022 filed with the City and the
Regional Planning Commission an application for annexation of said property; and

WHEREAS, the Regional Planning Commission on May 11, 2022 held a public
hearing and made a recommendation on the proposed annexation of such area; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing before the City Council was held on May 17, 2022 it
appears that the annexation of such territory is deemed necessary for the welfare of the
residents and property owners of the territory and the City as a whole.

NOW THEREFORE be it ordained by the Mayor and the Council of the City of
Wood River, Hall County, Nebraska. |

Section One

By this Ordinance there is annexed to the City of Wood River, Hall County,
Nebraska and incorporated within the corporate boundaries of the City the following
territory adjoining the present corporate boundaries of the City, all of the property as
shown as Lot 1 on the Annexation Plat, prepared by JEO Consulting Group, Adam J.
Goertzen, a professional land surveyor dated April 6, 2022 more particularly described

as follows:

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF
THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 10 NORTH,
RANGE 11 WEST OF THE SIXTH P.M., HALL COUNTY, NEBRASKA,
BEING DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

Page 1 0of 3

: Page <



BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST
QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 18; THENCE N00°44'06"W (ASSUMED
BEARING) ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST QUARTER, A
DISTANCE OF 187.58 FEET; THENCE S89°19'35"E, PARALLEL WITH
THE SOUTH LINE OF SATD SOUTHEAST QUARTER, A DISTANCE OF
147.58 FEET, THENCE 800°44'06"E, PARALLEL WITH SAID WEST
LINE, A DISTANCE OF 187.58 FEET TO SAID SOUTH LINE; THENCE
N89°19'35"W ON SAID SOUTH LINE, A DISTANCE OF 147.58 FEET TO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 0.63 ACRES, MORE OR
LESS.

Section Two
The corporate limits of the City of Wood River are extended and increased so as
to include and embrace within the corporate limits of the City of Wood River the

territory described in Section One above and such territory is declared to be a part of

the City of Wood River, Hall County, Nebraska.

Section Three

Police, fire and snow removal benefits are available to the area annexed. City

water service and sewer service will be available as provided by law.

Section, Four
The Annexation Plat dated April 6, 2022 attached to this Ordinance is an
accurate map of the territory annexed and such Annexation Plat is adopted as the
official map of the territory annexed and the Mayor of the City of Wood River is
authorized and directed to certify that the map is an accurate map of the territory
annexed under the provisions of this Ordinance and to record in the Office of the
Register of Deeds of Hall County, Nebraska this Ordinance together with a copy of the

official map cexrtified by the surveyor.

Section Five
This Ordinance shall take effect uﬁon ite final passage and its publication within
fifteen (15) days in one issue of The Clipper as provided by law.
Page 2 of 3

- Paged



Passed and approved this day of , 2022,

Greg Cramer, Mayor:

ATTEST:

Ashley Manning, City Clerk

Page 3 of 3

Page ¢



ila Heritage Insurance

June 16, 2022

City Council

City of Wood River
PO Box 8

Wood River, NE 68883

Dear Council Members:

Enclosed are the City’s Commercial Package policy issued by Intact and the City’s Workers Comp policy issued by
Travelers for the Nebraska Workers Compensation Pool. The policies provide coverage from 7-1-22 to 7-1-23.

Highlights of the City of Wood River Commercial Package policy are as follows:

Named Insured: City of Wood River
PREMIUM

PROPERTY INSURANCE (Intact Policy #791-00-11-57-0006) $25,190
This section of the policy provides Blanket Replacement or ACV coverage on the
various buildings and contents insured by the City of Wood River including the
Wood River water park. The total insured value of the buildings and business
personal property is $17,109,284. This section of the policy contains a $5,000 all
peril deductible per occurrence. See attached schedule.

We, along with Ball Agency, believe that the City is underinsured on some of its buildings due to increased
construction costs and materials inflation. This could cause reduced claims payouts due to coinsurance penalties.
We will be meeting with Mayor Cramer at his earliest convenience to go through building valuation
recommendations. '

GENERAL LIABILITY $ 5,905
General Aggregate LIMIE .....ooivirinceeeere e $5,000,000
Products-Completed Operations Aggregate Limit. ... $5,000,000
Bodily Injury and Property Damage (each occurrence).........ovveeeee $1,000,000
Personal & Advertising Injury LAmit.......cooeviniincne $1,000,000
Damage to Premises Rented to You Limit (each occurrence) ......... $1,000,000

Medical Expense NOT covered

The General Liability is based on the activities of the City, which includes street
maintenance, governmental subdivision activities, supplying water, sewer, and
electrical service to the patrons, and swimming pool.

BUSINESS AUTO INSURANCE $ 6,328
LAABLIEY 1rrvere oo ees e eseseceesseenese s mseeees e eescceneeree $1,000,000
HIEEA AL .ottt b et e bt n s enesetesa e sssae st eaere s $1,000,000
INON=OWREA AULO....eovv oottt s ste et eas st aaeeaeeeaebeeaeesenses $1,000,000
Uninsured MOtOIISES. .vovivererreieereee e eeeie et e sssee et ecseeneene e e nnessene $1,000,000
Underinsured MOLOLISTS ...oive e ireeescerieretisissaree e seesesseseeseseniensss $1,000,000

See attached schedule. Comp Deductible $500. Coll Deductible $500.

Page 7



June 16, 2022

City Council
City of Wood River
Page 2
PREMIUM
INLAND MARINE $ 2,685
This policy provides Replacement Cost coverage on all equipment shown
on the attached schedule (AMT) and $100,000 on Leased or Borrowed Equipment.
Contractors Equipment deductible is $500. Scheduled property deductible is $500.
CRIME $ 337
This policy part affords government crime coverage including Employee
Theft of $300,000 ($5,000 deductible) as well as other protections on schedule,
COMMERCIAL UMBRELLA POLICY $3,121
This policy affords $4,000,000 of coverage in addition to your $1,000,000
Business Auto, General Liability, Law Enforcement Liability, and Public Officials
Liability. It is also excess over the Workers Compensation/Employers Liability Policy
(Travelers). This policy does not have any self-insured retention — it is a first doHar policy.
PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY — PUBLIC OFFICIALS $ 1,791
Public Officials Errors and Omissions
Each Wrongful Act ... $1,000,000
ABZIEGALE 1.ecveveeeeseversree ettt ssasnns e $1,000,000
Each Wrongful Act Deductible ..o, $ 1,000
Public Officials Employment Practices
Each OffeNSe .ovvvveeeeiece ittt $1,000,000
ABBIEGALE coveeeeeeceecie it s $1,000,000
Each Offense Deductible ....o.ooovieeeceee e $ 2,500
Public Officials Employee Benefits Administration
FaCh O BNSE . ovivvieeeeeeee et $1,000,000
AGEZICEALE 1.ttt $1,000,000
Each Offense Deductible ..o $ 1,000
TERRORISM $ 961
LAW ENFORCEMENT LIABILITY (Intact Policy #791-00-20-55-0001) $ 1,024
Law Enforcement Liability
Each Wrongful ACt ..ot $1,000,000
AZEPEZALE ot $1,000,000
Each Wrongful Act Deductible ....ooocccviiiiiiiieee, § 5,000
INFORMATION RISK & RECOVERY POLICY (see proposal) $ TBD

Intact is no longer offering cyber insurance policies. We have gone out to the markets to secure cyber coverage
options for the City instead. Please refer to the proposal presented to the Council and Mayor Cramer at the
6/21/22 meeting. Although substantially higher in premium, the coverages are far more robust than Intact
offered. We will gladly place coverage based upon your decision,

Page 8



June 16, 2022

City Council

City of Wood River
Page 3

WORKER'S COMPENSATION POLICY (TRAVELERS #6JUB632N607-22)
Employers Liability Insurance:

Badily Injury by Accident-each accident.........ocmisssssissssssins $ 500,000
Bodily Injiry by Disease-poliey lniit . cummmmavmsmmmmmmsmsns $ 500,000
Buodily Injury by Diseaseceach employee. .o $ 500,000

The Worker's Compensation premium is based on an estimated payroll

of $375,217. This payroll is allocated for the different job descriptions of the
City Employees. Excludes volunteer Firefighters (separate policy).
Experience Modification Factor is 1.57

TOTAL ANNUAL PREMIUM - CITY OF WOOD RIVER

PREMIUM

$25,255

$47,342
plus cyber premium
based on election

The above outline is a general summary of your insurances policies. However, it does not alter or change any
of the terms, definitions, policy conditions eic. found in your actual insurance contract for each policy.

On behalf of everyone at Heritage Insurance, we certainly want to take this opportunity to thank you for allowing
us to provide this coverage for you. You are a valuable customer and we appreciate your business. Please reach out
any time you have questions, change equipment, buy or sell properties, need to file a claim, or whenever we can be

of assistance.

Sincerely,

Rick Klamm Anita Mitchell

Heritage Insurance Heritage Insurance
klammr(@bankonheritage.com amitchell(@bankonheritage.com
Jim Rennau Sara Arnett

Heritage Insurance Heritage Insurance
rennauj@bankonheritage.com arnettsa(@bankonheritage.com

Page 9



| | 99T'98YS | ¥8Z'60TLIS 000°S$ SwWal [|e uo 3jgnInpag
| | 06 o)’ 000°01ZS wawdinb3 yoeqg pooM 1S pPOa0zST| S er
| 06 Bl 0009213 Buisuag pue sapeys poom 1S ppoaoest| v ST
06 Bl 000°STES 3PS 4a3em yey poom 1S PPOQ 0ZST £ ST
000'Z6T S |TE0Z8S | 06 N 000°050°TS |E2lUBYIBIA [00d Janly poom s ppodoest|  z ST
| 06 oY  |005'26$  |0OS'ZIE'TS ng |00d BulWWImg 13MY POo 1S ppoa 02sT i g
T 3]g1IsNqWoJ-UoN| 06 Y| 0SL'28S 4239 Yaums JanY POOAN NUEMEIPT| T ¥I
T 9]9SNqWIc]-UON| 06 ¥  |000'0Z$  |0SS'EFIS uoizelsgng 43Ny PO NURMZIPT| T ¥T
T | 9|gISNQWIC)-UON| 06 AV SLS'TE9S §/041U07 18 J0lRIBUSY 43MY peom PHWOVT| T £1
| 06 Jd  |EEE'EETS |00S'699°'1S lieH A0 MaN J3MY poom ISUINTMBOT| T (4]
i ZL6T 3|qAsNquol-uoN| 06 oY 000'9SS'ES papn|au| s|eJiuo) “Jolesauss Juawdinbs ‘uoiels duwnd Jamas’ Jany poom PYJBAM POOM M OTSET| T I
kS 2|g)IsNquol-UoN| 06 o4 000'1Z$ ogazen JaNY PO 193135 Y36 3 SOT - % EOL 1 01
| 06 o4 052'92$ 112M shneter] ¢ &
¥ ¢S6T 3|qasNqUoD-UoN| 06 AJY  [TITIIS  |OST'IELS JSNOH |[3M Jany Poom ISAINGIET] T &
1 3|qushquiod-uoN| 06 B} 0sz'9zs B J3NY POOM U,pPY siseQ sjied) puepang 9l 7 8
1 |86l Aluosep| paisior| 06 oY |EEE'ETS  |OSTTIEIS ASNOH [[BM 4anpy oo AL puepaAg gl T 8
000'sL€ S [0S7LSTS T S06T Asuosel paisior| 06 AJV_ |00D'0SS  |OSL'EBES 431u3) uszZID Joluag 4an)y poos Y5307, T L
T 8861 awesd| 06 = LT6'T0VS Jojuowlo g duing ‘sjaued [801138(3 'J01eJaUsD § Lad ‘Uoieis Y 48AIY POOA NUERMZIVT, T El
2| 0sz'9zs lBm TI-TT501:vE| €T S
T | Iweld 06 o)t hﬁm\Nw puelg slaounouuy danlyg poo, g-g3|d ran g
T 9|qlIsNGWOJ-UON| 06 kR 0S£798 Buiuag Janly Poos 958 11 5
00v'8E $ |86°L6S 95z 1 3|qusNquio)-UoN| 06 B £80°6ES 5193[3ys papis uado 1any poo 9-531g| ot S
T 3|qISNqWOJ-UON| 06 B £85'8¢5 uawdinb3 punaisield 13Ny POo, 9-54i8 6 S
| | 1 2461 3|qnsNquiod-UoN| 06 M YEE'ITS PuE3S SJ3IUnoULY J3nly poom, 9-519 8 H
| 00Z'STT  $ |LT'T8S | sz8 1 SL6T awety| 06 oM |prp'TS 9I¥'79$ PUB3S UOI5592U0) Janly poom, 9-53ii8 L H
| 000'8Y S |SLERS | oz it swely| 06 N 000vT$ 51313Ys J3Aeld ||2g 9 J3nly poom, EEECIE] H
| T S86T Aduoseiy pajsior| 06 o4 |688'85 0ST'TETS asnoy dwing J3nly POom, 9-s¥d| S H
I 2|qusnNqWcd-UeN| 06 o SLY0TS SpIR0GRI00S £ 1BnlY poom | 9sHlE| ¥ S
T 9|qusSNQWIOD-UON| 06 B 0ST'9ETS Uno |[BgIRXsEY "HNOD SIUUAL jied ||eg 18 s1yBN Janly poom gsHle| € H
T £00T Aduosely palsior| 06 o EEE'98S woonsay 4BnIY poom 9-sH8| ¢ S
DO9'B6E S (67955 T SL6T 3|91IsNqWoJ-UoN| 06 MY [£99'91S  |00S'0STS uleg }20159A7 JANY POOM 95E| T 5
T  |0S6T 3|gIsNqWOJ-UON| 06 AoV |TTTTTS  |0SE'sLzs a8es015 Jany poom, 1931353583 Z0S005| € T
T | 3|giisnquo)-uoN| 06 BL] 00S°L1S juswdinb3 punoJdield 13AY POOM, 192135 1523 705-005 7 o
0000ST S |00°0S0'TS T 2|qiIsnquio)-UoN| 06 2y 000'050°T$ 1m0 1318/, JanY Poop, J99n5 1583 Z0S-005| T v
£ a|gasnquod-uoN| 06 28 L9T'TLS asnoy dwng JanY POOM IsIIMbis T £
| oog'E8T S |88°8ZTS T TTET sueld| 06 AV |EEE'ES EES'EVTS uonels s31jod plo 43MY poom wsIsampiel T €
| | 1 3|qusnquiod-UoON| 06 Bl 005°LTS uswdinb3 punosdheld Jany poom ISUBN QTG € z
| oov'9s $ |8TPTS | a5 1 3|qusnquiod-UON| 06 BE] £9T°88 J81jays papis usdg J8nY Poo S UBN QTG T T
| oop'LET S |EE'86TS | 0861 1 E96T AJuose paisior| 06 AJY  |6BE'BES  |00L'Z6ES Aeagn J3AY POOM WUBNDOIE T [4
| T ajqusnguwod-UoN| 06 2 006'0ZF'ES sisulioysuel ] /51y8/sajod/uonelsqns J3MY poom Ul Z00T| ¥ T
| | | Auoseln paisiof| 06 M | 000°2YS suBis (g) J3AIH POOM ulel 00T 3 T
000047 S |ZE'SOTS 00Z€E T |2L6T 3|g1sNQWol-UoN| 06 o |955'9s$ | ¥8S'BBIS a8eleq puy a8elo3s| daniy poom uleln Z00T z T
000°88S S |SL'BLS T |zesT Auosely passior] 06 ADY_ |O00'0ES | 00L'80ES 32130 A1 J3AH Poo U ZOOT| T T
Js/ost$ieuol [ 451500 | ealy | saWols | j|ing uojInaIsU0) %sul | [BA  |ddS Buip|ing [ST6] $534pPY UOHEI0] # 201
JEpUAWIWOIRY | uILND jo# B3l -0)
uonen|ep

(panpayas Jou Jajupjq §31021pul pai)

|BMBUBY £7-ZZOZ SINJEA JO JUBWALELS
a|npayas Sulp[ing 1Ay poo Jo A3D

Page 10



00SS | ODSS 1 000°000°T 000°000T {T009T 6EVTE 000°5CTS OLSPOSTNINYINIVHE LOSAIN H[EUOHBUISIV| TZ02
: 000°060°T 66789 000°55 196ZTi¥ J3|lely IpeUWBWOH| L00T
0000001 66%89 000°58 E0TTTSINIZITISHEHT! ESTIET Aupin 200z
0058 00sS 000°000T 66789 086'€S LO0E0SNI0ZOTANMIG! tajles} 91 HEHIRTOZ
00ss 0SS 000°000°T 000°000°T 1T000T E6YVE 000°05ES QISTIOHATYVIHOALT!  |BUOIIUIALCD "PAN O 141 JBUIIYERIL 0007
005S 00sg 000°000°T 000°000°T {000SY E6YYE SOT'98S 0000F0DXEUXYL4SHE 0066 [BUORELLRIU 6561
000'000°T 66%89 000'sS 9867/ Y 121{EJ); SPBWIWOH | /00T
000°000°T 66%29 000°s5 SSTLO00HEXTS0VO0SY Japel AIINIE00T
i 008% 0055 0000007 000°000°T 100007 66F10 S0T'625 LE€9/9938TSTTINIAT Jadns psed p10418002
00S% 00ss COD'000"T | 000'000°T 10000T 66¥T0 075'62S 8E6067ICINFTIHIDT IS QH 00SZY  38|01A3U3{5002
0053 005$ C00'000"T C00'000°T 10CO0T 66YT0 S/¥91S TESETTSXOXITIHLYY COST! wey e3poQ|666T
000°000°T 000°000'T {10007 ‘BEYTIE 000°00TS 69E04DNA4TEL ¥ona dwngi pio41g/6T
000°000°T 000°000'T ;TO0OT 667TT 000°5%S 0/TZ94DQT94 pagie|y plodl|e/6T
00s$ 0055 000°000°T 000000'T {TO00Z 66YTE 000565 9TEZLVINTZHS/ IXA4HE 13dns 0574 pi1od| 100z
pag pad INEN e qer) MAD spodssepy | MaN 1503 NIA 13pow S REE
L dwo) /N ‘
jemauay £2-7202
FINAIHIS F1DTHAA 13A1Y POOA JO AYD

Page 11



R

|

S$3|21Y ISIN |BI0 |
|

|

_ . |

008'vS | | woo.g 3|3uy 89 pue awelq| |

000°STS |L9622LY n 101248UaD JesBURD/M J3|Ied] AY|IN SPRWAWOH|  £00Z |

000°sZS |E0TTTSINGCOTTISA6HT 18[ JaMas uslig,0/m Ja|lel | AN £00¢ .

_, _ SITDILYY ISIN ",

| | i m

| |

S6T'09LS M _ w

000°00TS [ | ﬁmpcmx\nmgok_om\ummmmi [

00v'6T$ | TOOT¥E9TEBOOOT N/S| 43pPaIyYS/HIMOIN AYYLOY 09°'STME SAOOM|  TZ0Z |

009'v¥S u TTZT00d00TEMY | J030BIL QOT8 8483Q UYor|  SE6T |

|ooo‘zeTs [TS62S93ANXDTLLMAT| si@sguyor, €102 |

000°65 . 13315 PPS 3Y3 JoJ 1usWydRIe JSWWeH yoer 1eaqog| [

00L'SS _oooomm “Japeasds Jjes xog dnyoid| w

S65°T5S S6SS «8F YIM JSpeoT Jaals piis §6SS3eaqog|  TZ0Z |

000'TS 3404 13404 JeIqog| m

000°0ZT$ JapeoT 311 J3qgny ¢z lejjidisied| 800¢ m

{0009Ts | 3|ddeln 06 ¥ 231 geun)|

|006°9TTS | _ a¥98td Jadaams 193115 uedljad ul3|a|  900¢
1000°1TS |SSZZ00HEXTSOVO0SY (ar) 96-svx Jossaidwo) diy 0adod sejly|  £00T

1000°TS | m JSTO9 [PIN J9ppaays Aleloy ucllewr| 1007 |
1000°0LS |EETB069S0TEOL S0Yjoeg BDSOTEAr,  Z00¢
|000°9€5 | W00l pue 13MOo|q MOUS ‘Ged YHUM G/ST [9POIAl 3193Q Uyor,  STOZ
1000°52S 1650€192 m 009E#IN Jojoell plod| 66T

| | | juawdinb3 sio01oe13U0) |

ETTT | # [elIaS _ uonduasaq | 1eap

|EMauUsy £2-2202

3|NPaYIS SULBIN PUBIU] JAATY POOJ JO A1)

Page 12



Date Invoice #

6.21.2022 Wood River

. ; * OOR - A34
Inspections & Beyond

Randy and Leigh Alexander

Bill To: 53506 - 862 Rd

City of Wood River Plainview, NE 68769-2118
C/O Ashley Manning, Clerk Phone / Fax: (402) 582-3580
P.O. Box 8 Elpnails ot d

Wood River, NE 68883-0008 -mail: info@cdsne.com

Description Amount

City of Wood River Disaster Rehab NAHTF Funds Grant (#19
-TFDR-34089) Project-Related Costs 5.17.2022 through
6.21.2022 $664.13

*Services Include:

Income Determination & Annual Income Worksheet
Inspection of Property & Preparing VWork Write-up
Fielding Homeowner & Contractor Questions
Reviewing Bids

Verification of Contractor Registrations

Issuing & Monitoring Contractor Contracts
Review and Approval of Receipts

Processing Contractor Claims

Preparing Monthly Reports

Interim & Final Inspections

Travel and Supplies

Distributed as follows:
WR-HR-13—%64.13
WR-HR-18—%$600.00

Submitted by Leigh Alexander TOTAL $664.13

%a//u Alstandin

Page 13



Date Invoice #
6.21.2022 Wood River—
; Lead 11
nspectlons 8 Beyond

Randy and Leigh Alexander

Bill To: 53506 - 862 Rd

City of Wood River Plainview, NE 68765-2118
C/O Ashley Manning, Clerk Phone / Fax: (402) 582-3580
P.O. Box 8 Bl Tne d

Wood River, NE 68883-0008 -mail: info@cdsne.com

Description Amount

City of Wood River Disaster Rehab NAHTF Funds Grant (#19
-TFDR-34089) Lead-Based Paint Specialized Services for
Project 2.1.2022 through 6.21.2022:

« Lead-Based Paint Inspection for 1 home at $600 each $600.00
(App # WR-HR-18) performed 5.31.2022

o Lead-Based Paint Risk Assessment for 1 home at $400 $400.00
each (App #WR-HR-18) performed 5.31.2022

» Lead-Based Paint Clearance Testing for 3 homes at $500 $1,500.00
each (App #WR-HR-12 performed 2.7.2022), (App #WR-
HR-08 and App # WR-HR-13 performed 5.10.2022

Lead-Based Paint Specialized Services Provided By:
Randy Alexander

Lead Abatement Risk Assessor
Nebraska Certification #60

Submitted by Leigh Alexander TOTAL $2,500.00

ML, Alsiade

Page 14



Claim Approval Form - 2019 NAHTF OOR Program

File Record
City of Wood River Disaster OOR
Date: June 21, 2022

Program

/ @ Randy Alexander, Housing Rehabilitation Specialist
(Initials) (Verification all work has been done, inspected and approved)

Comments:
Homeowner(s): App # WR-HR-13

The contractors who provided labor and / or materials are listed below. The last two columns

reflect the amount due and to whom check(s) is to be made payable

: Amount Due Payees Amount Due Payee

Gantiactar /suppyior Contractor / Homeowner(s)] Homeowner(s) Only
Menards $534.45
Sub-Totals $0.00 $534.45

Grand Total $534.45
- Balance Remaining
otal Amount Approved for Homeowner(s) After These Payments
$24,554.37 $0.00

Vote to approve work and payment by Wood River City Council

Yeas Nays

Council Final Approval:

Signature (Mayor

Date:

or Clerk)

Page 15




(SCEDD

_ South Central Economic Development; District

CDBG AGENDA ITEMS
City of Wood River

June 7, 2022
CDBG #19-DTR-108
Downtown Revitalization Project

Agenda Item #___: Consider and discuss a time extension of six months to the contract
between the City and DED for the 2019 Downtown Revitalization project/Community
Development Block Grant (CDBG) project (19-DTR-108).

e The City and DED entered into a contract (original end date November 20, 2021) to
complete the downtown revitalization project.

e A nine-month extension request was previously granted (to August 20, 2022) to allow
completion of public infrastructure and fagade improvements.

e Another extension request is needed to allow business owners participating in the
commercial rehab/facade portion of the project to complete their projects (window
delivery and installation/supply chain issues).

o SCEDD staff have discussed the extension request with DED program representative and
been directed to submit this extension request.

e If approved by the Council and granted by DED, the new contract end date will be
February 20, 2023.

Agenda Item #___: Authorize Mayor to request an extension of the contract for the 2019
CDBG Downtown Revitalization Project

Page 16



June 7, 2022

Nebr. Department of Econemic Development
PO Box 94666
Lincoln, NE 68509-4666

RE: City of Wood River - Amendment Request
#19-DTR-108

ATTENTION Steve Charleston
Dear Steve:

The City of Wood River requests a contract amendment for the City’s DTR project. The amendment
request is for an extension of time (award duration) of the project for an additional period of six months
to February 20, 2023.

The public facilities portion of the project is nearly complete (at the time this letter was prepared).
Some landscaping wark remains to be completed around the light poles.

The commercial rehab portion has gained momentum with one project complete. Three projects have
been approved and are waiting on windows to be delivered. Once again, supply chain issues are
creating issues for these business improvements, {Another negative effect of COVID-19 and [abor
shortages.) As we heard previously, window delivery could take up to or more than six months ONCE an
order is placed. Businesses are being told (on more than one occasion) that the intended delivery date
has to be adjusted for a later date. One business owner was recently told an estimate of mid-August
for delivery. This creates a conflict with the City’s current contract end date with DED. Any more delays
will put the project out of compliance with the current end date of August 20, 2022.

It is hoped that this request will allow sufficient time for windows to be delivered and installed so that
no further extensions will be required. As everyane knows, ongoing supply chain issues and postponed
delivery dates are beyond our local government control.

The City Council has approved this amendment request. Minutes of the meeting are attached. No

additional local matching funds are required as a result of this amendment. The City is appreciative of
your consideration.

Page 17



If you have any questions, please feel free to contact our grant administrator, Lori Ferguson at South
Central Economic Development District.

Sincerely,

Greg Cramer, Mayor

Page 18



DESIGN ASSOCIATES

anchitecture, engineering. ¢onsulting:

December 16, 2021

Mr. Greg Cramer, Mayor

City of Wood River
P.O. Box 8 Project #918W-20
Wood River, NE 68883 Invoice #HE21-0264
INVOICE
Engineering Services - Walnut Street Drainage Project
Fee $48,500.00
Amount Amount
Fee Completed Now Due
Completion & Approval of Plans 70% $ 33,950.00 100% $ 33,950.00
Receipt of Bids 10% $ 4,850.00 100% $ 4,850.00
Construction Phase 20% $ 9,700.00 100% $ 9,700.00
$ 48,500.00
Amount Previously Paid § (38,800.00)
Total Due Upon Closeout $ 9,700.00
Thank you! :
REMIT TO:
W Desigh Associates, Inc,
P. O. Box 99

McCook, NE 69001

T T T T T T e R e e L T e e M s e o e T e e SR Sy N S T

P.O. Box 99, McCook, NE 69001 308.345.2370
2626 W 2nd St., Hastings, NE 68901 402.463.2377

www.wesionsa.com - Page 19

National Societly
of Professional
Engineers




zZoz ‘L1 Aeruged eancen3

Spun4 Jod isenbay 99090

"9SNOW IN0A Yum pjdif JuR194p & UO YII19 40 SPI3Y (z) oMy ge3 Jayys ‘suopensfes alepdn o,

d3Ss300dd 39 LON TIM SWHOL LO35H00N] H0 LI 1SNCON] FONVAIND TYNOLLIGAY Y0 SNOLLINALSNI OL ¥3435 ISYT T

sn'ppads@yuo| 0LL¥'GS¥'80€ "2u] 'ga3os uosnfilag uoT
iews usquiny auoydsal :uopezjuebio ;8B UUo4 spund 9gao 40} }sanbay Gupedaig uosiag
e|0 ‘Buuepy Asjusy
sjeg IEI2LI0 PSZHOUINY Jo sweN padAL (12ansess) pus|D) [B19IY0 PRZUOIPNY JO 2imjeublS
Johep ‘swern Baig
3jeq IERIO pazUOYINY Jo aweN padAy (veuuiey) preogpoke) [E1OLO PAZUORNY J0 aimjeubIS
'SpaaU JUaLINg JO SSBOX3 U] JOU Si SPUNY jeidpay Joj Jsanbal ay} Jo JUNOLIE 8Y) Jel} AlIJIa0 OSIE | (ZLBE-LOBE PUB OE/E-6C.E SUOHISS 'LE SliL PUB [00L UOG23S ‘8L afill P00 'S')) '8SIMIBYJ0 10 SWIEfD
8|4 'Sjuswsje)s as(e) ‘prey 40 Saljjeusd SAJRISIUILIPE 10 IO [RUIILID O} SW 393/gns Aew Joe) feusiew Aue JO UOISSILLIO 3y} JO 'UOJEULIOUT JUSINRNEY 10 ‘SNORRJY ‘S[Bf AUB JBU] 8JEME WE | ‘DIEME [E18DS- 3} JO SUCIIPUOD pUE
SUUB] 8y} Ul Y}0f }95 S8AI8Iq0 pue sesodind 8L 10] 84E Sjd[9031 YSED pue SJUBWSSINGSIP ‘Sainjipuadxs ay) pue ‘sjeinaoe pue ‘e1e|duiod ‘snuj Si Jodar 3y} jey) Joieq PUe abpamouy AW Jo Jseq au of Aueo | ‘odai sty Bulubis Ag
£6°272'8% pejsenbey spun4 [esapa4 10 JUNOWY 10N “L
{5 aur ‘1 ued o) @21y 1sn|y) pueH uQ Spung |esopad isse "9
3sonbay snojaaig piedup) :ssa] 5
€6°221.'8 % £€6°2..'8% swewainbay ysep jusung (eRoy -y
N : . t . ¢ . ‘ (47 3pnjox3] ¥ aur] 1 HEd O] S210y ISN| 10
19°089°LEV $ 00°00L%} $ 00°0SE'S $ l90E9'LIY $ (swoouj wesboid 3pnpul) pesingsig spund |B1apa4 18597 'E
. ¢ . . » f (awWwodu) weibold 3pnpxa;
SLEL8YY $ 000 $ 000 $ OLEI8 Y $ {37 sepnjau) pasings|g spund jeso ssa “Z
0gL22'16v $ 00°00L'vL $ 00°0SE'S $ 0e'LZe'Liv $ 8jeq o) suswannbay yses jHoL L
uiuwpy juswasbeuepy abeureig -
vioL jesauag) J8U0D [04u0D) Poo fiobsjes 1ebpngifyanoy Mb
1810 08€0 04€0 | £
A.Umwmwzdmh m_.__mn JOU SJE Spuni §l USAS ‘Juswisaiby DgQdo Ui Ul palsl]) SaiAoe e \Eur_m_uc SINIFWIHEINDIY HSYD — Il Med
{9 sury '|| Hed ol saiby 1SN pueH UQ Spund jelapad B30 °§

R = (g aury ‘11 ye, JE301 O] 831Dy Isn) 23 O Pasingsig spungj |eiepad :Ss9 -
19°089° 8% € 3ury 1 yYed 30 101 Y ISN) 2jeq o), sl spund jeiepad 1 14
- 1 joqnsg -
19°089'287 $ 1Boans e
X Spn|oxa 0} PoAl929Y awWwodu| weibold : .
000 ¢ (474 Spnjoxa) 81eq 0} PaAIRdaY | d :ppY H
- ajeQ 0} paAladay spun .
rmowm.hm.vw jeQ 0} PanIsday spund 9gad '}

SANN4d 40 SNLVLS — | Jed
uqissliey) aA31g ou cl 220z2/62/L0 LAMWOXINaHZ3a [AASTARA I} 0Z21¥9009-L¥ €00-W3-61
aapejuasalday spuny Jo Japio ajeqg Jagquiny Jaguiny
weiboid g3a uMOpMEI( (B @ouanbas Jaquiny uopendx3 WVsS Jaquinp [=Fn JaguinN SNNA uopeayjuap] |erepad Juswaaby 5gasn
£8889 3N 18AIH POOAA 8 x0g Od ‘W0l "M 801 JaAry poop Jo 1D
diz ajeIs A1 ssa1ppy Bujirew (Juswwaaog 10 Jiun [B007) JuR1dInaigng Jo JweN

JswdojeAag o1wouoo] jo juswyedsq eyselgoN
weiboud jueis) yoo|g juswdojaaag AlUnwiwos)
(1senbay Juswhedumopmelq) spund 1oy i1senbay

Dddd



